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IN THE MATTER QF BEFORE

THE APPLICATION OF
G. EDWARD OMMERT COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS

1;,,
Room 200 Qourt House |
mh&’”“'éma‘ﬂﬂﬂh21234 FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION a wooden building. Mr. Ommert also testified that he had attempted to get a
(301) 494-3180 FROM DR 3.5 AND DR 16 to OF
¥ BR-CSA AND BLoCSAs S8 roLLin : State Certificate of Feed tn expand the nursing home to a minimum of 96 beds
September 10. 1986 ¥ LANE 210*' W. OF C/L OF ROLLING BALTIMORE COUNTY
P er 10, 19 . 1 ROAD _ but hus been told by the Stale that the State need for nursing home beds was
‘ 1st DISTRICT #R-87-89

68-L8-4

2, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

B i i s AN | ppvins a0

only 112 beds and that applications have been recelved for over 2,000 beds,
and tnat his chances were practically nonexistent. This concluded the testi-

mony and evidence by Petitioner. The Board will note for the record that thesd
OPINION

John B. Howard, Esquire £ parcels were not an issue on the 13984 Comprehensive Map Process and
210 Allegheny Avenue £y This case comes before this Board on petition for a reclas-

Towson, MD 21204 Mr. Hoswell testified that, as far as he could ascertain, no particular atten-

sification of 2.33 acres located on the south side or Powers Lane west of
tion was afforded these two parcels throughout the map process.

Fe: Case No. R-B7-89
G. Edward Ommert

Dear Mr. Howard: -;i sently zoned D,R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 and the request is to rezone the smaller

Rolling Road in the 1st election district, The parcels in question are pre-
People's Counsel presented only James Hoswell, Plarner for

Baltimore County, as their witness. He described the process through which

parcel to BR-CSA containing .8 acre and the larger parcel containing 1.78
the present zoning was afforded these parcels. Prior to the first comprehen-

Enclosed herewith 1s a copy of the Opinion and

Order passed today by the County Board of Appeals in the above 2 acres to BL-CSA. The case was heard this day in its entirety.

entitled matter. sive map, attempts were made to buffer commercial uses with residentlal uses.

Petitioner's first witness was James Hoswell, Planner for
Since then, in the map process and the petition process, many of the sur-

Very truly yours, : B Baltimore County, who testified that he prepared the reports, entered as
s rounding residentially zoned properties in this area have been afforded commer+

r

Joint Exhibits 1 and 2, to the Board of Appeals and to the Baltimore County

cial use and that in his opinion these two parcels have just been overlooked.

Kathi Weidenhammer Planning Board, sald reports recommending the requested change.

Administrative Secretary It is the opinion of this Board that the present zoning of

William Kirwin, Land Planner, was Petitioner's next witness.

PruE.

these two parcels has been allowed to remain so in error purely because they

i

He testified that he prepared the sketch of the area entered as Petitioner's
have never been made an issue for the Council to consider. It is therefore

Exhibit #2 and described all area uses surrounding the subject site. rie

Encl. the Board's opinion that the existing zoning is in fact in error and that the

G. Edwvard Ommert
Donald R. Chasen
James Earl Kraft
Phyllis Cole Friedman
Norman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
Arnold Jablon

Jean M. H., Jung

James E. Dyer

R P BT T

testified that residential use for the property was Impractical because of
petition for reclassification as described should be granted and will =0 order

the necessity to extend the water and sewer lines to the site from Rolling Road

and the extremely heavy commercial use totally surrounding the site. ORDER

Mr. G. Edward Ommert, property owner, testified that ths 1,78 It 1s therefore this 10th day of September

e T e S e R T

1

acre parcel was presently being used as a 34-bed nursing home but that it 1986 by the Baltimore County Board of Appeals ordered that the petition

would not meet any of the County's standards to continue its use. He specifi- requesting BR-CSA zoning on .B acre and BL-CSA zoning on 1.78 acres as

PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION | - vided, and that the bullding was built about the turn of the century and was
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDJOR VARIANCE ‘

TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTINORE COUNTY:

Tha undersigned, legal owner(s) of the roperty situate in Baltimore Counly and which is
described in the Icg’lescript'ngt:»n and pL.¢ attached Eere'to and made a part hereof, hereby petition (1)
:hat the zoning status of the here.n described property be re-classified, pursuant to the Zoning Law

-CSA: BL-CSA
of Balumore County, frem an DR 3.5 and DR 16 44pe 1o an __53_95.-__..__9 _________
zone, for the reasons given in the attached ctatement; and {2) for a Special Exception, under the

said Zoning Law #nd Zoning Regulaiions of Baltimore County, to use the herein described property,

—————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .———--o----a-—--——————-—--.—o—-——-- -l » 2 L
o s FROM THE OPFICE OF

----------------------------------------------------------- B G. Edward Ommert GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES. 1c.
- : Case No. R—87—89 i ENGINEERS

o A ——

ei" hae g : cally noted that the hallways were not eight feet wide, no elevator was pro-

_._-----.--_----_--..—-—---—-—_——_--—---—.___--.-4.————‘_ -

asons given in the attached statement, a variance from the following sections of 203 ALLEGHENY AVENUE. TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
the Zoning Law and Zoning Regu'ations of Baltimore County: : ‘
| ‘ PETITION FOR RECILASSIFICATION

ripti ] i Feb 8 - -
described in the submitted petition be and the same 1s hereby granted. g ze;inﬁﬁ;iﬁﬁcfisﬁgiiiﬁiﬁgna Pe*itlnv For ebruary 24, 1986 ' CASE NO. R-87-89

MAP S~ 26 | .
] : . :fi p : : : : South Sid '
!2 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 3 RE: Circuit City _ ‘ Rolling R:a:f Powers lane, 210 feet West of the Centerline of
E. D._,'i ' OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Point of beginning being located on the centerline of Powers Lane 210' + westerly ' ’

m;]-ﬂez . from the point »f intersection of centerl;.qes of Powers Lane and Rolling Road | Thursday, September 4, 1986, at 10:00 a.m.

200 _Jé i [{)L/%J/ﬂ/ / 7W thence in clockwise direction:

1000 3~ William T. Hackett, Chailrman 1) South 20° 25' West 227.0 feet
2) North 77° 00' West 329.0 feet

3) North 20° 25' Fast 110.0 feet

o 4 70° ' West 264.0 feet
Harry E. fuchheister, Jr. 5 ) Morth 70° 567 Wes 0 fee

The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore Count a y
County Charter, will hold a public hearing: yu_by Buthority of the Baltimore
To reclassify the property from a D.R. 3.5 and
D.Ro 16 Z’)ne CO a B-R-_CISDAQ: BeLo"C-S-A- zone

(v

I+ 4+ 1+ 1+ |+

to the centerline of Powers Lane, and

to the place of beginning.

5) North 18° 01' East 151.0 feet
6) South 70° 56' East 599.0 feet
Containing 2.73 Acres of land more or less, and intended tc be all that land

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Code.

i+

All that parcel of iland in the 1st Election bzngict of Baltimore County

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Re-classification, Special Exception and/or Variance,

osting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning
' ?e;ulna%ions andprestric!igcms of Baltimore Courty adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

County. =
l.egal owner(ﬂ)- g 6727/435 and E.H.X. ;JZ'. 6730,(’230. . . . . . . .
Contract Purchaser: ’ : Saving and excepting all that land zoned DR 3.5 lying within 60 feet of the Point of beginning being located on the centerline of Powers Lane 240° & westerly

Circuit _City Stares, Joce . --G._Edward Ommert - —eeeooonno- 1 centerline of Powers Lane the area of which is 0.4 acres of land more or less.

Print N |
| ( W : . | : : thence in clockwise dirscticn:
TA%”J:’—-Y—'{;---'-—-- i:._a(; """"""""" sEesfom e mmm———— " . - . 1) south 20‘ 25' Hest :2?‘0 feet

or

gnature ' : -
: ’ . '2)  North 77° 0Q*' West 329.0 feet

3) North 20+ 25¢ gpast 110.0 feet
: ] ;] - 4}  Xorth 70° 55' West 254.0 feet
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" . ‘. : - ' 5) North 18° 01' East 151.0 feet + to tlie centerlins of Powers lane, and

)  South 70° 56' East 599.0 feet + to the place of beginning.
Containing 2.73 Acres ¢of land more or less, and intended to be all that land
zoned D.R.-16 and D.R.-3.5 within thkcse parcels of land record in E.H.X.,JE.

a B <' .
Reisterstown, Maryland #1345 6727/435 and E.H.X.,Jx. 6730/280.

-------------- et ks = : 4 - . : '
City and State = ° ) BT Saving and excepting all that land zoned DR 3.5 lying within 60 leet of the

T -3
™ - _ ‘
- Name, address and phone number of lga! %’ ' ' : : . ) centerlina of Powers Lane the area of which is 0.4 acreg of land more or less.
tract purchaser or representative 10 confaci | o ‘ . 7 ‘ _

zoned D.R.-16 and D.R.-3.5 within those parcels of land record in E.H.K.,Jr.

from ths point of intersecticn of cencerlinas of Powers Lane and Roliing Road

+
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(THIS DESCRIPTION IS5 FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY)

T
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Ciry and St 518 Ailegheny Ave.

» Towson, MD 21204 823-4111 . &7 oL g AR GAE
Atwrney's Telephcne No.: ___ 28 Sovseean T eeleece R e : _ , ' ! Fhaan, Being the property of G. Edword Ommert
_ . _ : " \ 6% _ _ | as shown on the plat plan filed with the Zming Depaltment.

\rs b o N - ) r -f'x
BABC—Form 1 _‘ — : - L BY ORDER OF
| = ¢ ] WILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHATRMAN
L5 COUNTY BOARD CF APPEALS
BALTIMORT COUNTY
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County Board of Appeals
_ of Baltimore County
LAW OFFICES Circuit City Stores, Inc.

February 27, 1986
Coox, HOWARD, DOWNES & TRACY y £

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE page 2 1t THE MATTER OF THE PETTTION REFCRE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
HAMES . COOR P.0. POX 8517 JAMES D. C, DOWNES

OR 20NTNG RECIASSIFICATION
JOHN B. MOWARD neGe 1879l

: ‘ FRCM D.R. 3.5 AND D.R. 16 OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY
, W N, M | 4 - E
:::'I:tl.’ o?c?::i:v. Jn, TOWSON. MARYLAND 2120 TELEPHONE ; TO BR-CSA AND Bi—~CSA ZONE

JOMN N, ZINK, TT 1301 823-aut S/S of Powers Lane, 210" W.

JOSEPH C. WICH, UR. TELECOPIER _ : of Rolling Rd., lst District
HENRY @, PECK, JA. ) : 3

HERBEAT R, O'CONOR, IX (301 8210147 Circuit City is requesting a reclassification and redistricting
THOMAS L. HUDSON February 27, 1986

O v R, to both BR-~CSA and BL-CSA. It is submitted that error was ‘ G. EDWARD OMMERT, Petitioner Case No. R-87-83 (Item 1, Cycle III)

Gt e voareh. I8 ‘ committed by the County Council in two respects. TR
LAWRENCE L. MOQPER, JA.

:;-:;oxg:ofmm First, the Council did not extend the BR-CSA zoning line east it LA

DERORAN C. COPKIN to meet the existing DR16 2one while rezoning property immediately
CTYNTHIA M. HAHN adjacent and west of the subject property on the 1984
::::.::g::&im.oou Com?reher!sive Map. Furthermore, an extension of the BR-CSA - Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above=
Ty PETERSON, JA. zoning line would leave a 60 ft. deep buffer for some residences |

situvated to the northwest. captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
Second Floor

0ld Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION AND REDISTRICTING Second, logic would dictate extending the BL zones from the proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
east qnd north to encompass the DR16 parcel, where a

discontinuance of the special exception use is imminent. The ' final Order.

Council, however, chose to leave an island of residential zoning

in the midst of intensively used commercial property.

Re: Petition fi:ar Rec;.assifipcation ai.nd Regigtrfigtil:?est of the In sum, Petitioner submits that allowing this property to 1 %;;7&” M.? Tz
on owers ane . \ /)A_L.«é Al )
Egzgigzztioﬁczielﬁowers e nd Rolling Road remain DR16 and DR3.5, surrounded by commercial uses on three Phyllis Cole Friedman
Proposed Zoning: BR-CSA; BL-CSA sides was clearly error on the 1984 Comprehensive Zoning Map. People's Counsel for Baltimore County

; ] Moreover, a discontinuance of use of t i
First Election District . he property as a nursing
M .

” . : ‘s home would make an extension of the commercial zoning appropriate
Circuit City Stores, Inc. - Petitioner and in accord with the extensive surrounding commercial
Peter Ma 2irmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

development,

Roam 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

Property located on Powers Lane 210 ft. west of the
intersection on Powers Lane and Rclling Road

Proposed Zonings: BR-CZA; BL-CSA

First Election District

Circuit City Stores, Inc. — Petitioner

Dear Board Members:

F APPEALS

s AU -b AL 08C

. For these reason iti
This firm represents Circuit 'City Stores, Inc. _(herglnafter : the Petition for Reclgésigizit;gﬁegz gizigzgffully requests that
»circuit City") in its Petition for Reclassification and
Redistricting of property located on Powers Lane, 210 ft. west
of the intersection on Powers Lane and Rolling Road to BR-CSA
and BL-CSA.

RECEIVED

Yours truly,

COUNTY BOARD ©

By way of background, the portion of this property which
lies in the DR16 zone and adjacent to commercial (retail) uses :
on the east, south and north, has been utilized for many Yyears . JBH/5hr
as a nursing home by special exception. The DR3.5 port?on of )
this property to the west is vacant and wooded. It is not
anticipated that the nursing home use will continue.

Jo#A B. Howard = I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of Auqust, 1983, a cupy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Howard, Esquire,

210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner; and Donald

3 R. . Vi
Also, the property which abuts the DR3.5 portion of the subject : Chasen, Asst. Vice-President, Circuit City Stores, Inc., 2040 Thalbro
property was the recipient of a reclassification and redistricting
from DR3.5 to BR-CSA on the 1984 Compehensive Map. The property
was rezoned as a logical extension of the BR zoning to the west
and to conform to surrounding commercial uses.

St., Richmond, VA 23230, Contract Purchaser.

Peter Max Zimmerman

SN . s g PATUXENT

,' TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - L L o o savog-nie Prabhshimg Corp.
¥ 494-3353 _ , : Lo : _ — : : 10750 Litris Patuxent Pkwy. g-' 8'7'8’1

Columbia, MD 21044
ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H. JUNG

Angust 26, 1966 SeN-59

, 'iﬁ?;gilhnlr&.!auur. . £ | Eﬁﬁ%@;&:ﬁiﬂ£&¢;%~ _
S egheny Avenue A B B IIC HEARING; Thursday.) . o

L Towveon, Marylané 21204 '_ Sepromber . 1986, wi0CO . TOWSON, MD., : Ak

L | Baltimace Gounty, by amthoricy of the ;

- .:_ ' P ) . f KT an § .
‘ “i m M m W&m }mm&uqdm.wﬂhddl : ) THIS IS TO CERT]FY, that - ¢ ! il
8;3 o Povers la., 210° V of the ¢/1 of Eolling Rd, b bt o the annexed advertisement was
1at Klection Distyict E - ‘DR 3w DR lehz:nua?.f\:—
Gy Edward Omaert - Pecitioner . cs. .

Case No, R~87-89 (Item Ko. 1, Cycls III) | | B o epiming b and published In Towson, Baltimore Couxly, &, sppearing on A R S was inserted in the following:

s \ = : ot of intersect : | R i [3Catonsville Times

t | Do 1y ot ¢ ' | ; S S s weekly newspapers published in Baitimore County, Maryland pistrict. o7/ . Date of 2. o fL

L2
cay ni

. " '_ G : THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

-

' R . omeiete . BRPITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
. ’ e A " S : . CERTIFICA
published in THE JEFFELSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed [ : L w i 10 IONING mgmmr‘;w“."m“m. COSITY
Tows=, Meryland P-F7 ~F 7

*

once a week for one successive weeks before 9 Posted for: --_--I?
the .. .16___dayof___August 19_86 ,thatis lQ say, : ————

the same was inserted in the issues of b Petitioner: -.;:'xs._/__.{Z( . 42, : ...__:“_";“ ~ .

August 14, 1986 1 Location of .-_S/_{ = 'éz&i&mgmﬁ;ld-’-“- .m_f:/_‘_{ , ’
Location of Bigne Soole Rirs, 11 Lowtrs 20 as W_ A2l ok et B e 2

e o s W D S A A e

151.5 st

This is to advise you that__$313.36 is due for advertising

and posting of the above property., This fee must be paid before an ess, and i
Order is issued. , . 20oncd DR.~i6 end D.R.-3.5 within
o o . ’ ; T ontpn:cb'ﬂ land recorded in

- k-

; | o . BRI 49743 and EHL K., J.
THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGN AND POST o il exopting. sl et land Publisher

_ RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFICE ON THE LAY OF | AP S | Cost of Advertisin

" THE BOARD OF APPEALS' HEARING OR THE ORDZR WILL NOT BE ISSUED. _ rieren Pt dprsl ot ! g

- o am -

il b B ol T e

el
g

r2. Please make vour check payable to "Baltimore County, Ma;"yland“

_ . Bewg 4he property 3 : : : v T _ . Remarks: ... -
- and remit it to Ms. Margaret E. du Bois, Zoning Office, Room 113 : ¥ s rotenios Dopergnen 2 T . 2,6 | - S PPN, ' : "~ Posted by #}W o ] -
: County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, before the heari,’lg, ' ] m AN HACRELY, 3 | T T T B ' Signatare TS Date of return; ZFE Laee -ﬂty-"fé._--.
= . T | oy ™ County Bowrd of Appuals - Ll TMORE LOUSTY - 4 Yusber of Signes ol

S s . ' - E 3 " Bahimare Coundy . PR ) N ..

~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Mo. 021354 % e o _ _
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Olaintiff

DATE LRI _ ACCOUNT
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313,35
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John B. Howard., Esquire August 7, 1986
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 212C4

HOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
S/S of Powers La., 210" W of the c¢/1 of Rclling Rd.
1st Electicn District
G. Fdward Ommert - Petitioner
Case No. R-87-89 (Item No. 1, Cycle III)

10:00 a.m.

Thursday, September 4, 1986

Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

wﬂ_mﬂ,.,.,wrvw'*“*'”"' ~ {3 — ;
e _',.UNTY MARYLAND' - {&“0. g..;leﬁél _ ‘!W /t. 7
BAL“MES il v ~E- RéVENUE TAVISION - 4y - ' j Hackett, Chairman
OFFICE '{ sH RECEIPT.

LLANEGUS CASH Y
MISGELLANEGLS B0 T

| .. . ard of Appeals
Lo ol = G! o o0 %

CCOUNT a— ="

S jeDnB®
_$ A '

’ i

People's Counsel for
Baltimore County

-

Qaczﬁeﬁ o el _. ' A ,
O : T e '3
5“-. B ( My e ,-:j powoﬂﬁ CL" x
e e [LeArs —_— E
,.,,;_@f.e_&if ; : 3 - . ¥ THE ZONING OFFICE FOR
F?_ : R UL I3 CASE.APPROXIMATELY A

!_ o 8 AND THE SIGN AND POST RETURNED
o & ,—-:‘; e o owueR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED.
T _;’,;;——-"_'—'—"VIALIDATIOP'.‘ 4 T . —_—
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_ Report by the |
Director of Planning and Zoning
. | to the |
- Baltimore County Plarining Board

_ ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONS
CYCLE 1 |
1986

% B Balltim‘c;'re County Office of Planning and Zoning
SRR | May 31, 1986 |

RECOMMENDATIONS TD THE PLANNING BOARD

. - £y m ot s e e T N e e bR
it e A T e a8 A LR

Report to the
BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
| by the

BALTIMORE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONS
A AN

CYGLE It

. : " it et MR . et g A A A S 2 i
« A A \Wﬂﬂqm;—,wﬁwmawm B et T

DuRa 10.5

a.ﬂl4l5l A.
Bela=CaSsAs
Hele=leMe

| REQUESTED

EXISTING

DeRe 103

LOCATION

aiso, 8/s of Bradshav Rd.

Milt & Music Faly Rds.
Sunshine Ave,.

Wolt St.
wWolt St

MiIt Rde
1575% s/e of the Intersacton of Palnters

n/e/s of Westminster Pike, 136" n/w of
n/a/s of Wastminster Plke, 204' n/w of
w/s of York Rd., spprox. 660' s. ot =83
w/s of Stoney Batter Rd., 3300' s. of
a/u corner of Bredshaw & Jerusalem Rdse}
s/e corner of Falis Rd, & Hollins Lne
s/e corner of Lake L Stenton Avas.

s/s of Powers Ln., 210' we of Rolllng Rds
n/w corner of Tewnmoore &4 Marriotts Lns.

w/s of Timanus Lns, 1150' A, of Wlndsor

PETITIONER

Tioanus Lane Partnsrship
Town Center Assoclates B,
Ltd, Partnership

Wanda Ke Welsh, ot al

Jon A. Thompson, et ux

Stanley €. Certer, o¥ ux

¥iillam A Schulte, ot ux

Robert L. Barnsy, et ux

Folls Fairtteld Liaited
Partnership

Louls Pavioves, Jre.,

"Wanda Ko Weluh; st al

R T S A S AT

® Documented Site Plan

%% varlances
#ns Spacial Excepflon for a Class B Oftice Bullding
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ITEM NO, 1

PROPERTY OWNER: G. Edward Ommert
LOCATION: S/S of Powers Lane, 210' W. of Rolling Road
ELECTION DISTRICT: 1 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:

RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING: September 4, 1986

ACREAGE:

ZONING PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF 1984 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP: D.R.3.5; D.R.16
EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 3.5; D.R, 16
REQUESTED ZONING: B.R.-C.S.A.; B.L.-C.S.A.

This property consists of a vacant 0,55-acre parcel zoned D.R. 3.5 and a
nursing home on a 1.7B-acre parcel zoned D.R, 16. To the south and west are
conmercial properties oriented to Baltimore National Pike; to the east,
commercial properties oriented to Rolling Road. To the north, opposite the
D.R. 16 zoned parcel, is a small shopping center located on the opposite
side of Powers Lane. To the north, adjacent to the D.R, 3,5 parcel, {s va-
cant, D.R.3.5 zoned land along the south side of Powers Lane; to the north-
east, single-family dwellings on D,R. 3.5 zoned land. The petitioner 1s
requesting a change from D.R, 3.5 and D.R. 16 to B.R.-C.S.A. and B.L.-

C.5.A. zoning and has chosen to submit plans that do not show a proposed
use for the property.

Prior to the adcption of the 1984 Comprehensive Zoning Map, the property
was zoned as it is today. ODuring the preparation and processing of this
map, the =zoning of the subject property was not identified as a specific

issue before either the Planning Board or the County Council; consequently,
the Council reaffirmed the existing zoning,

The Planning Board is of the opinion that the petitioner's request for com-
merical zoning be granted. The Board believes that the D.R. 16 zoned parcel
should be reclassified so as to conform to the zoning to the north, east
and south. In view of the shopping center entrance and parking lot on the
opposite side of Powers Lane, there is no particular reason to retain res-
idential zoning here. As to the D.R, 3.5 zoned parcel, commercial 2oning
will permit {ts dincorporation into the commercial facilities oriented to
galtimore National Pike and another D.R. 3.5 zoned property, 60° in depth,
remains as a buffer along that section of Powers Lane.

It 1is therefore reconmended that the petitioner's request, B.R.-C.S.A. and
B.L.~C.5.A., be granted.

DISCUSSION

Of the 19 zoning reclassification petitions that are {ncluded in this
report, four of them (111-2, I11-5, 111-6 and III-19) were identified as
specific {ssues during the 1984 Comprehensive Zoning Map process. With the
exception of Item Nos. 1 and 18, it is the opinion of the Director that the
existing zoning adopted by the County Council in 1984 is correct.

fs a request for a change from D.R. 3.5 and D.R, 16 to the

BR.-C.5.X. arnd B.L.-C.S.A. zoning classifications. On part of this 2.33-
acre parcel of land is a nursing home; the remainder {s vacant. Because of
the rezoning of adjacent properties to commercial classifications, this
office does not believe that the resulting zoning pattern is a rational
one. Conscquently, it s recommended that the subject request be granted.

Item Mo, 2 is a request for a change from D.R. 10.5 to the 0-2 zoning
classification for a 19.27-acre wooded property. This parcel of land was
part of Issuve No. 2-45 during the processing of the 1984 Comprehensive
Zoning Map. At that time, a portion of the entire ownership was zoned 0-1,
while the subject parcel was reaffirmed in the D.R. 10.5 zoning classification.
This of fice 1s of the opinion that efther the D.R. 10.5 zoning should be
retained or that the property should be reclassified as D.R. 5.5. All of
the xdjacent roads are residential in character and single-family residences
are located along the east and west sides of the property. This office
believes that the development of an office park here would impinge upon the

. firmly established residential ‘character of the neighborhood. The subject
request should be denied.

Item No. 3 is a request for a change from D.R.-5.5 to the B.lL. zoning
classification., The property is bounded by a shopping center to the south
(oriented to Liberty Road), by the Scetts Branch Elementary School grounds,
and by single-family dwellings on B.R. 5.5 zoned land. This office believes
that the fimly established line between the commercial uses orfented to .
Liberty Road and the residentfal area north of Townmoore Lane should be
affirmed. To allow the spread of commercial uses into this residential
area aleng Marriots Lane would be unwarranted; there are ample opportunities
for commercial uses along Liberty Road. The subject request should be
denied.

Item No. 4 i1s a request for a change from M,L.-I.M. to the B.M. zoning
classification. The property is at the end of Music Fair Road, south of
Painters Mi1]1 Road, in an a2rea zoned M.L.-I.M. A large section of the roud
providing access to the area is substandard; the area {is flood prone.
Despite the two commercial uses on this and the adjacent site, The area is
primarily {ndustriai in use. To grant B.M. here would be “spot zoning®.

" Finally, commercia! uses ir the general area should ba funneled into the

Owings Mf1ls Town Center, not siphoned off into findustrial areas. The
subject request should be denfed,

Item Nos. 5 an¢ § are requests for a change from &' ". and D.R, 3.5 to

the B.L. zonfag classification. It should be noted that both properties
have received CRG approval for of fice use (1¥-280), contingent upon obtaining
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COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
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Board of Education
toning Adsiaistration

Industrial
Development

August 27, 1986

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
ToWwson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 1 - Cycle No. III
Petitiener: G. Edward Ommert
Keclassification Petition

Dear Mr, Howard:

This reclassification petition has been timely flled with the
Board of Appeals for a public hearing within the April-October
reclassification cycle (Cycle III). It has been reviewed by the
zoaing office as to form and content and has also been reviewed by
the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee, The review and enclosed
comments from the Committee are intended to provide you and the
Board of Appeals with an insight as to possible conflicts or
problems that could arise from the requested reclassification or
uses and improvsments that may be specified a=» pary, of the

request. They are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the zoning action requested. ‘

{f 1t has been suggested that the petition forms, desariptions,
briefs, =and/or the site plans be amenced so as to reflest better
compliance with the zoning regulations and/or commenting agencies?
standards and policies, you are requested to review these
comments, make your own ludgment as to their accurscy and sq«bmit
the pecessarv amendments to this office before N/A ’
19__. In the event that any requested amendmenis are not received

prior to this date, the petition wili be advertised as originaily
submitted. )

In view of the fact that the submitted site plan does not indicéte
a proposed use al this time, th2 comments from this Committee are
general in nature. If the request is granted and an acdditimnal

hearing 1s required at a later date, mor2 detailed comments will
be submitted at that time. o
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Item No. 1, Cycle III

L5 BALTIMORE COUNTY

_ el | FIRE DEFARTMENT
2o | DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING oA v VAT Z

1 No. , KN TOWSON MARYLAND 21204-258
Rugust 27, 1986 _ "W/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 R L v 21204-2586

Y X -

o '-"J-&':-'v BALTIMORE COUNTY s 494-:3550

siat CFFicE OF w b - P \
if you have any questi~ns concernirz the enclosed ccmments, please feel free to ‘.:‘{!"lf:'f,f" TOWEAY ’M‘}Qﬁfﬂ‘\-%i‘,'i%;@‘m STEPHEN E. COLLINS CﬁI{ELFh REINCKE u 13 1986
contact the Zoning Office at 494-3391 or the commenting agency. ‘c 494-22n - DIRECTOR, ay ’

NORMAN € GERJCR
Very truly yours, crescn '

Mr, Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner

Office of pPlanning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building

e £ Mlec s

. p\} May 19, 1986 Towson, Maryland 21204
- J,RMES E. DYER Mr. arnold Jabign qu— 22' |98C¢ Attontion: William Hackett
ggii;maglans Advisory Committee é::;:g g?!:?::s;op]e;i Chairman, County Board of Appeals
1 L * : . .
24 Towson, Ma,_ym: 21233 Mr. William Hackett, Chairman
B0a¥d of Appeals RE:  property owner: G. Edwaré Ommert
JEDJ:1kkd (MSD18) Re: Zan: ' Office of Law, Courtlouse Ci it City Stores, Inc
. & Zoning Advisory Meating of CYCLE]]I-R Towson land 212 * . ircui ity ? ’ . .
[ten 1 § uene IEE ECuass + Mary 21204 Location:  §/S Powers Lane, 210' W, of the ¢/1 of Rolling Road
Enclosures * E’;zgfrt? Quner: (:‘ Eownwp OMmERT : 1 ' . |
Dear Mr. Jablon: R - €Rs La. 2,o¢ R Cycle III April 1986 Item No,: I 2oning Agenda: Cycle IIL
cg: GCeorge William Stephens, Jr. ’ ‘ OF Roriing Ro . U’-G'F-'#_. 1R Item No, 1 4/86 - 10/86 ‘ X
303 Allegheny Avenue petits The Division of Currang Planning and evel ' : S Property Owner: G. Edward Qmmert Centlemen:
Towson, td. 21204 apmc:gl:?a offers the following commants, Thebrie::”f:;c:*: reviewed the sybjece S Contract Purchaser: Circuit City Stores, Inc.
_ . ed balow are Location: 5/S Powers Lane, 210! W of the c/1 of Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has besn surveyed by this
X]There dre no site planning factor o Rolling Road Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X* are applicable and reguired
)): Eg.”"t? :E‘”ew Group Meeting i :eiﬁ?:éé'"g €Orent, AT Tis Time Existing Zoning: D.R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property.
fﬂr#::;yb}e:;?:ﬁ::ﬁ mfenpnr.a was held and the minytes will be Proposed Zoning: B.R.-C.S.A. ard B.L.-C.S.A. )
:Zt;csli::st?orils p‘?;t of eclarggrl":rgce:‘g::rr':re Tt 1g defi gf:ii;.Ct‘ f.é33Elacreg i i e e ot johe referencen D ent arong an e e roud in
A recora aiat .eiflp;:",-':u“ Show the entire trac ned 35 a : t Election District

located at intervals or 300  feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the

Dear Mr. Hackett: Department of Public Works.

1The circulation -
grree on this site |
JThe parking arrznge P ie ngrt IOt satisfactory,

: TAETENT 1§ nat sar
JParking cilculations myse 52 shown ;ga:::r;idﬂ

Thi r i i Ll r fin I
) s aperty containsg spils which are cefined ;s wetlands &nd
’

The existing D.R, 3.5 and D.R. 16 zoning for this site can be
expected to generate approximately 225 trips per day, The proposed

B.R., B.L.-C.5.A. zoning can be expected to generate approximately
1130 trips per day.

( } 2. A secomd means of vehicle access is regquired tor the site,
developmant pn these i
JCOﬂStructign in or al s 1 prohibited,

{

{

(

f JThe access is not satisfacrory,
{

(

{

( .

teratlop of the floodolain

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

under the provisions
Regulatipns,
J0eveloorent of th

is sita my )
the Zaltimgre County Mast Y Constrtute a potentiag conflict wi

( With any cevelomment of this site, Powers lane must be improved
{ )the amended Cevelopment Per Plan, with

{

(

including the D.R. zone.

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.
o 1dn wag
W enoscaning: 7ust con ]
2 DA Iy 3
The prooerty s locat:dyi#‘tn ad!t!nare
. 8111 178-79. no building parm

E:pacity Use Certificate hag %

T N K -
()n() he proverty 15 Tocated n g trirre

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to cumply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Preverntion Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operaticn,

{ xt 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shail
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code”, 1976 edition prior
to occupancy,

Very truly yours,

/‘? A V/é—& (-ﬁ/"—‘ 7 :"'--—_....
Michael S, Flanigan o
Traffic Engineer Associate II

20 issusd,

Intersection os cefined by 213 179_;dre:";°"t'°'jf“ by a "0" Tevel

traffic Caoicity my 35 cendity
= Py DeCeTe =are )y 1015 ¢chanme
(N Ans: 1o avalusted annually 5y waq rc:J:edé s 33816 Sernices Aroas
:><UAddltlonal comants: ) -ourity Ceuncal,
B =

MSP:1t

{ ) 6, Site plans are approved, as drawn.

Y7 LI YRR R SO

{ ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comne . this time. .
’ v
_-;é é‘M

ire Preyention Bureau

D

Noted and
Approved::

\ Eunene A, Bobar
€C: dumag loswel 3 Chi-_lr. Current Planning

and Jeve topment

et ..'-,:.-

Special Inspection Division

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
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e e A P Ry -»:-'r-ﬂ%" VR é?f”z};‘:»f;wgz',ﬁi;.";p AL A | e
" ¢ —_ J , e ‘_ '-‘..;' ' i 5 _' *ii * 18 .-“"'."pzl,".; A i ‘,in‘,: bi:.‘ o ",. ' o § ; ) & " 3 »
Charles E. "ngi f 1)e;ar:xl:r:'l:ment of Permits & Licenses A Bl i ;é gl el 1,‘}3}: * B %11’ A it.' RRESRE , P AV g«,;‘ﬂ 85 o
e e it ning $Rke T X IR AR VROV f R W ,
. . . L r“li T : -i-f"h:-ll_#'u e da _:l'-_.u,_’!!', *h"h N SO r s \ j ]
e i GO T IR N 0 01+ 4 10 K B Q 1000 s e
= gber 1986 = = _Z Classifica ’ 3 LEPORIE | TR (RIS A . .H‘ RO N BRI / T . |
SUBJECT”-’&prﬂ.- Q-Qt " | '_-‘ .Y ‘ . .';.‘} -:"; - ‘l' . . -: . B el j £ "_'.-p! L .,
Item # 1 Property Owners G. Edward Ommezt o | ) - Iq)&qo N lué{ | - :D.B £
. tract Purchaser: Circuit City EBtores, Inc. ‘ ‘ : »
ggga:iom N s/S Powers Lane, 21C° W of e/l M ZQOB . /( i[ s/ o
of Rolling Road ( .lr .
’ Existing Zoning:  D.R. 3.5 and D.R. 16 X .
Proposed Zoning: B.R.—C.S.A. and B,L.~C.5.4A.
2.33 Acres )
res:
%zstricts . 1st. Election Diatrict
' 1y to the Building Code
‘ prnd "“"“idtim"?&im&‘}é‘éni?; gﬁgeﬁyﬁﬁléoggécu Bill #17-85 and %
in force at the 3o o &
I dments to the 198l Edition o -
' jncludes the adoption, the changes and amen
# the B,0,C.A. Basic National Building, Machanical and Energy Codes, .
¢ :

As there are no structures shown or proposed, I have no further comment,
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